//A\\§ IHS Markit

Mechanical Recycling of
Waste Polymers

May 2021
s Economics Program

SSSSSSS



IHS Markit | PEP Report 199F Mechanical Recycling of Waste Polymers

Contacts

P D Pavlechko
Director
pete.pavlechko@ihsmarkit.com

Susan Bell
Executive Director
susan.bell@ihsmarkit.com

RJ Chang
Vice President, Process Economics Program
ri.chang@ihsmarkit.com

Confidential. © 2021 IHS Markit. All rights reserved. 1 May 2021



IHS Markit | PEP Report 199F Mechanical Recycling of Waste Polymers

PEP Report 199F

Mechanical Recycling of Waste Polymers

P D Pavlechko, Director
Susan Bell, Executive Director

Abstract

Plastics started out as a superb industrial innovation and quickly dominated many applications because
different types of plastics could be developed to maximize a variety of properties. These properties
allowed plastics to replace many other conventional materials in numerous market segments. However,
such growth rate had consequences, resulting in the need for recycling to address the accumulating
waste. Poor life-cycle considerations of the past have resulted in substantial complications of the
present.

This report returns to the concept of mechanical recycling of individual plastic waste streams, in which
the following processes are examined:

 Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process
« Chinese PP mechanical recycling process

« Chinese PET mechanical recycling process

« QCP HDPE mechanical recycling process

» QCP PP mechanical recycling process

« A bottle grade PET mechanical recycling process

Confidential. © 2021 IHS Markit. All rights reserved. 2 May 2021



IHS Markit | PEP Report 199F Mechanical Recycling of Waste Polymers

Contents

A WNBE

Introduction
Summary
Industry status
Technology
Plastic recycling
PET mechanical recycling
PE and PP mechanical recycling
Chinese polymer mechanical recycling process
Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process
Process description
Process discussion
Economic analysis
Capital costs
Variable costs
Production costs
Chinese PP mechanical recycling process
Process description
Process discussion
Economic analysis
Capital costs
Variable costs
Production costs
Chinese PET mechanical recycling process
Process description
Process discussion
Economic analysis
Capital costs
Variable costs
Production costs
QCP polyolefins mechanical recycling process
Process description
Process discussion
Economic analysis
Capital costs
Variable costs for HDPE campaign
Production costs for HDPE campaign
Variable costs for PP campaign
Production costs for PP campaign
Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET
Introduction
Process description
Section 100—PET bottle washing line front end
Section 200—PET bottle washing line back end
Section 300—Decontamination and solid-state polycondensation
Process discussion
Improvements in PET bottle recycling process
Plant design capacity
Raw material
Yields

Confidential. © 2021 IHS Markit. All rights reserved. 2

11
12
12
13
17
20
20
20
23
24
24
25
26
27
28
30
31
31
32
33
34
35
37
38
38
40
41
43
44
47
48
48
49
49
50
51
53
53
53
59
59
60
60
60
61
62
63

May 2021



IHS Markit | PEP Report 199F Mechanical Recycling of Waste Polymers

Food-grade rPET specification
Bale dewirer and bale breaker
Delabelling and bottle prewash
Size reduction
Flake wash
Sorting
Manual sorting
Automatic nonoptical sorting
Decontamination processes for food-grade rPET
Solid-state polycondensation for bottle-grade rPET
Extrusion and pelletizing system
Environmental
Cost estimate
Capital costs
Production costs
Sensitivity analysis
Appendix A—Patent summaries
Appendix B—Design and cost basis
Appendix C—Cited references
Appendix D—Process flow diagrams

Confidential. © 2021 IHS Markit. All rights reserved. 3

63
65
65
66
66
66
66
66
71
73
74
75
76
76
80
82
84
110
116
123

May 2021



IHS Markit | PEP Report 199F Mechanical Recycling of Waste Polymers

Tables

Table 4.1 PET model bale specification

Table 4.2 Minimum requirement for rPET for BtoB

Table 5.1 Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process—Design assumptions

Table 5.2 Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process—Major stream flows

Table 5.3 Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process—Major equipment

Table 5.4 Mainland China HDPE mechanical recycling process—Total capital investment
Table 5.5 Mainland China HDPE mechanical recycling process—Capital investment by section
Table 5.6 Mainland China HDPE mechanical recycling process—Variable costs

Table 5.7 Mainland China HDPE mechanical recycling process—Production costs

Table 5.8 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Design assumptions

Table 5.9 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Major stream flows

Table 5.10 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Major equipment

Table 5.11 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Total capital investment
Table 5.12 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Capital investment by section
Table 5.13 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Variable costs

Table 5.14 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Production costs

Table 5.15 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Design assumptions

Table 5.16 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Major stream flows

Table 5.17 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Major equipment

Table 5.18 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Total capital investment
Table 5.19 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Capital investment by section
Table 5.20 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Variable costs

Table 5.21 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Production costs

Table 6.1 QCP polyolefin mechanical recycling process—Design assumptions

Table 6.2 QCP polyolefin mechanical recycling process—Major stream flows

Table 7.1 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—

Design bases

Table 7.2 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—
Major stream flow

Table 7.3 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—
Major equipment

Table 7.4 CarbonLite’s rPET plants

Table 7.5 PET model bale specification

Table 7.6 Typical brand owner specifications for rPET

Table 7.7 Summary of major waste streams

Table 7.8 Carbon dioxide emission and water consumption

Table 7.9 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—Total

capital investment

Table 7.10 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—Capital

investment by section

Table 7.11 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—

Variable costs

Table 7.12 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—

Production costs

Confidential. © 2021 IHS Markit. All rights reserved. 4

13
15
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
39
40
41
42
45
46

54
55
56
62
62
71
76
76
79
80
81

82

May 2021



IHS Markit | PEP Report 199F Mechanical Recycling of Waste Polymers

Figures

Figure 2.1 Mechanical recycling—Capital cost comparison

Figure 2.2 Mechanical recycling—Production cost comparison

Figure 4.1 Polymer recycling categories

Figure 7.2 Earlier generation mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bottles
Figure 7.3 Advanced mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bottles

Figure 7.4 Effect of PET bale price on estimated bottle-grade rPET cost

Figure 7.5 Effect of rPET yield on estimated bottle-grade rPET cost

Appendix D Figures

Figure 5.1 Chinese polyolefin scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 1 of 2)

Figure 5.1 Chinese polyolefin scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 2 of 2)

Figure 5.2 Chinese polyester scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 1 of 2)

Figure 5.2 Chinese polyester scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 2 of 2)

Figure 6.1 QCP Polyolefin scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 1 of 2)

Figure 6.1 QCP Polyolefin scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 2 of 2)

Figure 7.1 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET to bottle-grade rPET pellets (Sheet 1 of 3)
Figure 7.1 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET to bottle-grade rPET pellets (Sheet 2 of 3)
Figure 7.1 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET to bottle-grade rPET pellets (Sheet 3 of 3)

Confidential. © 2021 IHS Markit. All rights reserved. 5

10
12
60
61
83
83

124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

May 2021



IHS Markit Customer Care:

CustomerCare@ihsmarkit.com

Asia and the Pacific Rim

Japan: +813 6262 1887

Asia Pacific: +604 291 3600

Europe, Middle East, and Africa: +44 1344 328 300
Americas: +1 800 447 2273

Disclaimer

The information contained in this presentation is confidential. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, reproduction, or dissemination, in full or in

part, in any media or by any means, without the prior written permission of IHS Markit or any of its affiliates (“IHS Markit") is strictly

prohibited. IHS Markit owns all IHS Markit logos and trade names contained in this presentation that are subject to license. Opinions,

statements, estimates, and projections in this presentation (including other media) are solely those of the individual author(s) at the time of

writing and do not necessarily reflect the opinions of IHS Markit. Neither IHS Markit nor the author(s) has any obligation to update this

presentation in the event that any content, opinion, statement, estimate, or projection (collectively, “information”) changes or subsequently

becomes inaccurate. IHS Markit makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of any ”// Y, "
information in this presentation, and shall not in any way be liable to any recipient for any inaccuracies or omissions. Without limiting the | S l H S M a r k l t !
foregoing, IHS Markit shall have no liability whatsoever to any recipient, whether in contract, in tort (including negligence), under warranty, \\\

under statute or otherwise, in respect of any loss or damage suffered by any recipient as a result of or in connection with any information \

provided, or any course of action determined, by it or any third party, whether or not based on any information provided. The inclusion of a

link to an external website by IHS Markit should not be understood to be an endorsement of that website or the site's owners (or their

products/services). IHS Markit is not responsible for either the content or output of external websites. Copyright © 2021, IHS Markit®. All

rights reserved and all intellectual property rights are retained by IHS Markit.

A\



	1 Introduction
	2 Summary
	3 Industry status
	4 Technology
	Plastic recycling
	PET mechanical recycling
	PE and PP mechanical recycling

	5 Chinese polymer mechanical recycling process
	Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process
	Process description
	Process discussion
	Economic analysis
	Capital costs
	Variable costs
	Production costs


	Chinese PP mechanical recycling process
	Process description
	Process discussion
	Economic analysis
	Capital costs
	Variable costs
	Production costs


	Chinese PET mechanical recycling process
	Process description
	Process discussion
	Economic analysis
	Capital costs
	Variable costs
	Production costs



	6 QCP polyolefins mechanical recycling process
	Process description
	Process discussion
	Economic analysis
	Capital costs
	Variable costs for HDPE campaign
	Production costs for HDPE campaign
	Variable costs for PP campaign
	Production costs for PP campaign


	7 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET
	Introduction
	Process description
	Section 100—PET bottle washing line front end
	Section 200—PET bottle washing line back end
	Section 300—Decontamination and solid-state polycondensation

	Process discussion
	Improvements in PET bottle recycling process
	Plant design capacity
	Raw material
	Yields
	Food-grade rPET specification
	Bale dewirer and bale breaker
	Delabelling and bottle prewash
	Size reduction
	Flake wash
	Sorting
	Manual sorting
	Automatic nonoptical sorting
	Trommel screen, disc screen, wind shifter, ballistic separator
	Magnetic separators
	Eddy current separators
	Sink-float sorters
	Automatic optical sorting


	Decontamination processes for food-grade rPET
	Solid-state polycondensation for bottle-grade rPET
	Extrusion and pelletizing system
	Environmental

	Cost estimate
	Capital costs
	Production costs
	Sensitivity analysis


	Appendix A—Patent summaries
	Appendix B—Design and cost basis
	Design conditions
	Site location
	Facility site basis

	Cost bases
	Capital investment
	Project construction timing
	Available utilities
	Production costs
	Effect of operating level on production costs


	Appendix C—Cited references
	Appendix D—Process flow diagrams



