

Mechanical Recycling of Waste Polymers

PEP Report 199F May 2021

P D Pavlechko Director

Susan Bell Executive Director

Process Economics Program

Contacts

P D Pavlechko

Director pete.pavlechko@ihsmarkit.com

Susan Bell Executive Director susan.bell@ihsmarkit.com

RJ Chang

Vice President, Process Economics Program rj.chang@ihsmarkit.com

PEP Report 199F

Mechanical Recycling of Waste Polymers

P D Pavlechko, Director Susan Bell, Executive Director

Abstract

Plastics started out as a superb industrial innovation and quickly dominated many applications because different types of plastics could be developed to maximize a variety of properties. These properties allowed plastics to replace many other conventional materials in numerous market segments. However, such growth rate had consequences, resulting in the need for recycling to address the accumulating waste. Poor life-cycle considerations of the past have resulted in substantial complications of the present.

This report returns to the concept of mechanical recycling of individual plastic waste streams, in which the following processes are examined:

- Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process
- Chinese PP mechanical recycling process
- Chinese PET mechanical recycling process
- QCP HDPE mechanical recycling process
- QCP PP mechanical recycling process
- A bottle grade PET mechanical recycling process

Contents

4	Introduction	7
2	Summary	/ 8
2	Industry status	11
4	Technology	12
	Plastic recycling	12
	PET mechanical recycling	12
	PE and PP mechanical recycling	10
5	Chinese polymer mechanical recycling process	20
	Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process	20
	Process description	20
	Process discussion	23
	Economic analysis	24
	Capital costs	24
	Variable costs	25
	Production costs	26
	Chinese PP mechanical recycling process	27
	Process description	28
	Process discussion	30
	Economic analysis	31
	Capital costs	31
	Variable costs	32
	Production costs	33
	Chinese PET mechanical recycling process	34
	Process description	35
	Process discussion	37
	Economic analysis	38
	Capital costs	38
	Variable costs	40
	Production costs	41
6	QCP polyolefins mechanical recycling process	43
	Process description	44
	Process discussion	47
	Economic analysis	48
	Capital costs	48
	Variable costs for HDPE campaign	49
	Production costs for HDPE campaign	49
	Variable costs for PP campaign	50
_	Production costs for PP campaign	51
7	Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET	53
	Introduction	53
	Process description	53
	Section 100—PET bottle washing line front end	59
	Section 200—PET bottle washing line back end	59
	Section 300—Decontamination and solid-state polycondensation	60
	Process discussion	60
	Improvements in PET bottle recycling process	60
	Fiant design dapadity	61
	Violde	62
		03

2

Food-grade rPET specification	63
Bale dewirer and bale breaker	65
Delabelling and bottle prewash	65
Size reduction	66
	00
Flake wash	66
Sorting	66
Manual sorting	66
Automatic nonoptical sorting	66
Decontamination processes for food-grade rPET	71
Solid-state polycondensation for bottle-grade rPET	73
Extrusion and pelletizing system	74
Environmental	75
Cost estimate	76
Capital costs	76
Production costs	80
Sensitivity analysis	82
Appendix A—Patent summaries	84
Appendix B—Design and cost basis	110
Appendix C—Cited references	116
Appendix D—Process flow diagrams	123

Tables

Table 4.1 PET model bale specification	13
Table 4.2 Minimum requirement for rPET for BtoB	15
Table 5.1 Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process—Design assumptions	21
Table 5.2 Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process—Major stream flows	22
Table 5.3 Chinese HDPE mechanical recycling process—Major equipment	23
Table 5.4 Mainland China HDPE mechanical recycling process—Total capital investment	24
Table 5.5 Mainland China HDPE mechanical recycling process—Capital investment by section	25
Table 5.6 Mainland China HDPE mechanical recycling process—Variable costs	26
Table 5.7 Mainland China HDPE mechanical recycling process—Production costs	27
Table 5.8 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Design assumptions	28
Table 5.9 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Major stream flows	29
Table 5.10 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Major equipment	30
Table 5.11 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Total capital investment	31
Table 5.12 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Capital investment by section	32
Table 5.13 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Variable costs	33
Table 5.14 Mainland China PP mechanical recycling process—Production costs	34
Table 5.15 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Design assumptions	35
Table 5.16 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Major stream flows	36
Table 5.17 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Major equipment	37
Table 5.18 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Total capital investment	39
Table 5.19 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Capital investment by section	40
Table 5.20 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Variable costs	41
Table 5.21 Mainland China PET mechanical recycling process—Production costs	42
Table 6.1 QCP polyolefin mechanical recycling process—Design assumptions	45
Table 6.2 QCP polyolefin mechanical recycling process—Major stream flows	46
Table 7.1 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—	
Design bases	54
Table 7.2 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—	
Major stream flow	55
Table 7.3 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—	
Major equipment	56
Table 7.4 CarbonLite's rPET plants	62
Table 7.5 PET model bale specification	62
Table 7.6 Typical brand owner specifications for rPET	71
Table 7.7 Summary of major waste streams	76
Table 7.8 Carbon dioxide emission and water consumption	76
Table 7.9 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets—Total	70
Table 7.10 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET ballets—Capital	13
investment by section	80
Table 7.11 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET bellets	00
Variable costs	81
Table 7.12 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bales to bottle-grade rPET pellets-	
Production costs	82

Figures

Figure 2.1 Mechanical recycling—Capital cost comparison	9
Figure 2.2 Mechanical recycling—Production cost comparison	10
Figure 4.1 Polymer recycling categories	12
Figure 7.2 Earlier generation mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bottles	60
Figure 7.3 Advanced mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET bottles	61
Figure 7.4 Effect of PET bale price on estimated bottle-grade rPET cost	83
Figure 7.5 Effect of rPET yield on estimated bottle-grade rPET cost	83

Appendix D Figures

Figure 5.1 Chinese polyolefin scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 1 of 2)	124
Figure 5.1 Chinese polyolefin scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 2 of 2)	125
Figure 5.2 Chinese polyester scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 1 of 2)	126
Figure 5.2 Chinese polyester scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 2 of 2)	127
Figure 6.1 QCP Polyolefin scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 1 of 2)	128
Figure 6.1 QCP Polyolefin scrap recycling process process flow diagram (Sheet 2 of 2)	129
Figure 7.1 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET to bottle-grade rPET pellets (Sheet 1 of 3)	130
Figure 7.1 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET to bottle-grade rPET pellets (Sheet 2 of 3)	131
Figure 7.1 Mechanical recycling of post-consumer PET to bottle-grade rPET pellets (Sheet 3 of 3)	132

IHS Markit Customer Care:

CustomerCare@ihsmarkit.com Asia and the Pacific Rim Japan: +813 6262 1887 Asia Pacific: +604 291 3600 Europe, Middle East, and Africa: +44 1344 328 300 Americas: +1 800 447 2273

Disclaimer

Disclaimer The information contained in this presentation is confidential. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, reproduction, or dissemination, in full or in part, in any media or by any means, without the prior written permission of IHS Markit or any of its affiliates ("IHS Markit") is strictly prohibited. IHS Markit owns all IHS Markit logos and trade names contained in this presentation that are subject to license. Opinions, statements, estimates, and projections in this presentation (including other media) are solely those of the individual author(s) at the time of writing and do not necessarily reflect the opinions of IHS Markit. Neither IHS Markit nor the author(s) has any obligation to update this presentation in the event that any content, opinion, statement, estimate, or projection (collectively, "information") changes or subsequently information in this presentation, and shall not in any way be liable to any recipient for any inaccuracies or omissions. Without limiting the foregoing, IHS Markit shall have no liability whatsoever to any recipient dor any inaccuracies or omissions. Without limiting the foregoing, IHS Markit shall have no liability whatsoever to any recipient, whether in contract, in tort (including negligence), under warranty, under statute or otherwise, in respect of any loss or damage suffered by any recipient as a result of or in connection with any information provided, or any course of action determined, by it or any third party, whether or not based on any information provided. The inclusion of a link to an external website by IHS Markit should not be understood to be an endorsement of that websites. Copyright © 2021, IHS Markit®. All rights reserved and all intellectual property rights are retained by IHS Markit.

